
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
 

Time and Date 
9.00 am on Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 1 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
meeting held on 16th March 2023 

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
4. Revised Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member), AS Khan (Cabinet 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 9.30 

am on Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor G Ridley (Substitute for Councillor P Male, Shadow 
Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees Present:  

Law and Governance S Harriot, J Newman, U Patel 
 

Apologies: Councillor P Male  
 

 
Public Business 
 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

26. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.  
 

27. Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer which 
proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution.  
 
The Council’s Constitution sets out how the Council carries out its business and 
makes decisions. It is a living document and needed to be updated from time to 
time to ensure that it reflects changes in practices within the Council.  
 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel at its meeting held on 22 February 2023 
considered and agreed the following proposed changes to the Constitution: 
 

(a) Amendments to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(b) Amendments to the Member /Officer Protocol 
(c) Recommendations in respect of the Audit Committee and Functions of 

Council in respect of Severance Payments 
 
Amendments to the Membership Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
(i) The Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) had to be 
reviewed following the establishment of the Integrated Care Board. This 
amalgamated the two Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
seats with one for Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care System.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
(ii) In addition, two seats were allocated to the voluntary and community sector, 
and rather than have a standing invite, it was now considered more appropriate to 
invite their representatives to the meeting based on the relevance of agenda 
items.   
 
(iii) The Cabinet Member for Adult Services was currently a member of HWBB as 
“one additional Councillor nominated by the Leader” and it was recommended that 
this allocation be amended to the “Cabinet Member for Adult Serv
[...]
 Officers can damage the relationship of mutual respect and prove 
embarrassing to Members and Officers. Members and Officers are encouraged to 
contact the Monitoring Officer for advice if they are concerned about this.” 
 
Severance Payments 
 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has issued statutory 
guidance under the Local Government Act 1999 on Special Severance Payments 
(SSPs). SSPs are payments made to employees, office holders, workers, 
contractors and others outside of statutory, contractual or other requirements 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

when leaving employment in public service. Employers may sometimes consider 
making such a payments in situations where the individual concerned resigns, is 
dismissed, or agrees a termination of contract. Which types of payments are SSPs 
would vary according to an employee’s particular circumstances.  
 
The Government expects that any SSPs should be approved according to the 
following process;  
 

 Payments of £100,000 and above must be approved by a vote of full 
council 

 Payments of £20,000 and above, but below £100,000, must be personally 
approved and signed off by the Head of Paid Service, with a clear record of 
the Leader’s approval and that of any others who have signed off the 
payment 

 Payments below £20,000 must be approved according to the local 
authority’s scheme of delegation 

 
Where the proposed payment is to the Head of Paid Service, to avoid a conflict of 
interest, it was expected that the payment should be approved by a panel 
including at least 2 independent persons.  
 
It was proposed that these additional delegations are included within the 
Constitution with the payments below £20,000 being delegated to the Chief People 
Officer.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member recommends that Council approves 
recommendations (1) to (3) below with immediate effect and authorises the 
Chief Legal Officer to make any necessary amendments to the Constitution:  
 

(1) Amendments to Constitution in respect of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to: 
 
(a) Update the Membership of the Board as outlined in Table 1 of the 

report and; 
(b) Enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to approve the removal of 

members as well as appoint additional persons as appropriate.  
 

(2) Amendments to the Officer/Member Protocol as detailed in paragraph 
2.18 of the report to assist Members when they are dealing with 
matters that relate to their own personal interests, to raise concerns 
over these with the Council; and  

 
(3) Amendments to the delegations in the Constitution in respect of 

Severance Sums as detailed in paragraph 2.22 of the report in line 
with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ 
Statutory Guidance, published in May 2022.   

 
28. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

29. Any Other Business  

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 9.40 am)  

  

Page 6




 

Public report 
Cabinet Member report 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 20 April 2023 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Public Health 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
 
Revised Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment 
 
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
As a public authority, Coventry City Council is committed to meeting its responsibilities under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.  At the forefront of this commitment is how due regard is paid to the 
need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations between those who share protected characteristics.  The 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Commitment sets out the Council’s intentions to meet the Public 
Sector Equality Duty and to go beyond this and reflect the needs of the diverse communities in the 
city through delivery of services and as an employer.  
 
The current Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Commitment is being revised to reflect recent 
developments with the equality, diversity and inclusion agenda at the Council – and also in 
response to the feedback received during the recent engagement on the One Coventry Plan. 
This report seeks approval for the revised Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Commitment.
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to: 
 
1) Approve the formal adoption of the revised Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Appendix 1 – Revised Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment 
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
 
Equality Act 2010: specific duties to support the Equality Duty. What do I need to know? A quick 
start guide for public sector organisations 
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/equality-act-
guidance/specific-duties 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny? 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other body? 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
No 
 
 

Page 8

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/equality-act-guidance/specific-duties
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/equality-act-guidance/specific-duties


 

Report title:  Revised Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Commitment 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 As a public authority, Coventry City Council is committed to meeting its responsibilities under 

the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED).  This duty is comprised of the general duty and 
specific duties. 

 
1.2 The general duty requires the Council to have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, and victimisation  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not  

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 

who do not  

 
1.3 The Council’s current EDI Commitment was produced in 2019 as the organisation’s key 

strategic document in relation to meeting this public sector duty requirement – but also, as an 
over-arching vision statement on the promotion of diversity and inclusion as an employer, and 
the promotion of good relations between communities in the city. 

 
1.4 The EDI Commitment is being reviewed to reflect recent organisational developments in the 

delivery of the equality, diversity and inclusion agenda and as a response to the feedback 
received during the engagement on the One Coventry Plan in late 2022. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1. There have been significant developments in the Council’s work on equality, diversity and 

inclusion since the EDI Commitment was first launched in 2019. 
 

2.1.1 The Council has published a revised set of equality objectives in 2022 for a period of 3 years 
and these objectives include both foundational and direct equality objectives, in order to meet 
requirements under the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

2.1.2 In addition to our work on equality objectives, the Council has an Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) process which supports the Council’s aim to provide fair, accessible services and 
facilities which meet the diverse needs of all communities.  An Equality Impact Assessment is 
completed for every new or review of any policy, strategy and project. The EIA allows the 
evaluation of impact o
[...]
his report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings   
 

Page 13

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


 

Appendix 1 

Coventry City Council 

Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment 

 

Coventry City Council is committed to: 

 Its continuing duty as a public authority to have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment, and any other conduct prohibited under the 

Equality Act 2010 

 

 Recognising and celebrating diversity, and ensuring equality of opportunity both 

as a provider and commissioner of services and as a large employer 

 

 Developing a culture that embeds the effective management of equality, 

diversity and inclusion in our day-to-day practices, policies, procedures, and 

through our external relationships 

 
Coventry City Council recognises that people still experience inequality because of their 

background. The Council will therefore lead by example and challenge discrimination, 

harassment and victimisation on the grounds of: 

 

 Age, disability, gender reassignment, marital and civil partnership, pregnancy and 

maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 

Coventry City Council is also committed, as a Marmot City, to reducing health inequalities.  
We will do this by acting across a range of policy areas to address environmental, social, 
cultural and economic factors - with a specific focus on the impacts to disadvantaged 
groups and deprived areas. 

 
One Coventry 

The One Coventry approach is all about working collaboratively together to make the best 
improvements we can to the services we deliver and make the biggest impact that we can 
on the lives of local people. 

One of the 3 priorities in the One Coventry Plan is ‘Improving outcomes and tackling 
inequalities within our communities’.  Our commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion is 
also underpinned by our One Coventry Values. 

 We will continue to ensure that the Council meets its obli
[...]
ll take all reasonable measures to ensure they feel valued 
and welcome. 
 
We will not tolerate discrimination, victimisation, or harassment based on a person’s gender 
identity, gender expression or trans status. We recognise that trans, non-binary and gender 
fluid employees contribute a wealth and variety of experience to the Council. By both 
protecting and working with trans, non-binary and gender fluid communities, this has a 
positive impact on our organisational priorities and values. We seek to provide a supportive 
environment for employees who are trans, non-binary or gender fluid and to create a culture 
and environment where employees can thrive and are well supported during any process of 
transition. 
 
Pronouns 
 

Page 17



 

Coventry City Council supports all colleagues sharing their pronouns at work. Everyone 
deserves to have their identity respected and using correct pronouns is a sign of mutual 
respect and courtesy. 
 
We have a responsibility to reflect the diverse communities we serve. Providing colleagues 
with the option to display their pronouns is important because it encourages allyship 
towards transgender and non-binary colleagues and citizens. The Council is committed to 
creating an inclusive workplace through simple, everyday actions that allow all colleagues 
to thrive and be their authentic selves. 
 
Menopause 
 
Coventry City Council aims to create an open and supportive culture that normalises 
discussion about menopause at work. The Council has created a Workforce Menopause 
Pledge that commits to the following: 

 Offering menopause training to all managers and employees  

 Holding forums for open, positive, and respectful conversation about menopause 
support in the workplace, including menopause cafés and lunch & learn events 

 Offering support via Occupational Health Safety and Wellbeing Service, which 
includes the menopause clinic 

 Keeping menopause on the agenda all year round with communication on support 
opti
[...]

 

☐Other project (please give details) 

1.2 In summary, what is the background to this EIA?   

Engagement on the One Coventry Plan took place between February and September 2022.   See figure 1 

below.  

                                                                                                                                       Figure 1 

 
The feedback gathered 250 people’s views on various aspects of external facing equality and 
diversity work.  After reviewing the feedback, the Council’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Commitment has been revised. 

 
Detailed below are the changes that are proposed to the Commitment:  
   

1. A section on the One Coventry approach - this details how Coventry City Council is working 
collaboratively to make improvements to the services we deliver.  This approach will be used to 
drive forward our diversity and inclusion work, so that the biggest impact can be made on the lives 
of local people.   

2. Inclusion of social value and sustainability - This section details the importance the Council places 
on its procurement processes and contracts with third parties.  These can help challenge 
inequality, promote inclusion, support the local economy and work with local communities. 

3. Section on reducing health inequalities - Coventry became a Marmot City 2013.  This allows 
Coventry City Council to work with colleagues from the Institute of Health Equity (IHE) to be part of 
a Marmot programme of work with the aim of reducing health inequalities and embedding the 
Marmot principles, which are:  

 
o Give every child the best start in life 
o Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and have control over 

their lives 
o Create fair employment and good work for all 
o Ensure healthy standard of living for all 

Page 20

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/DraftEDICommitment
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/DraftEDICommitment


                                       EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)       

 
 

 

3 
 

o Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities 
o Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 
o Tackle discrimination, racism and their outcomes 
o Pursue environmental sustainability and health equity together 

 
4. Increased detailed around the work we are doing to improve the diversity of our workforce and 

create an inclusive workplace culture.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

1.3 Who are the main stakeholders involved?  Who will be affected?  

A range of internal and external stakeholders will need to be engaged as part of this process.  
This includes: 
 

 senior management 

 employees 

 trade unions 

 public sector partners 

 voluntary and community organisations  

 residents of the city. 

 

 
1.4 Who will be responsible for implementing the findings of this EIA?  
Alison Duggal Director of Public Health and Wellbeing  
Jaspal Mann, Strategic Lead (Equality, Diversity & Inclusion) 
 

 
 

SECTION 2 – Consideration of Impact 

Refer to guidance note for more detailed advice on completing this section.  

 
 In order to ensure that we do not discriminate in the way our activities are designed, developed and 

delivered, we must look at our duty to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conflict that is prohibited 
by the Equality Act 2010 

 Advance equality of opportunity between two persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

Page 21



                                       EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)       

 
 

 

4 
 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not  

 
2.1 Baseline data and information  

Please include a summary of data analysis below, using both your own service level management 
information and also drawing comparisons with local data where necessary (go to 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/factsaboutcoventry) 

 

 

  
Coventry’s population  


Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 9.00 

am on Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Chair) 

 Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 

Employees Present:  

 
Law and Governance: 
 
Public Health: 

 
U Patel, T Robinson 
 
J Mann 

 
Public Business 
 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

32. Revised Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Public Health which 
sought approval to the revised Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Commitment. 
 
As a public authority, Coventry City Council is committed to meeting its 
responsibilities under the Public Sector Equality Duty. At the forefront of this 
commitment is how due regard is paid to the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity, and 
foster good relations between those who share protected characteristics. The 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Commitment set out the Council’s intentions to 
meet the Public Sector Equality Duty and to go beyond this and reflect the needs 
of the diverse communities in the city through delivery of services and as an 
employer.  
 
The current Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Commitment has been revised to 
reflect recent developments with the equality, diversity and inclusion agenda at the 
Council – and also in response to the feedback received during the recent 
engagement on the One Coventry Plan. 
 
Regarding the current progress on Equality, Diversity and Inclusion in the 
workforce, reassurances were given as to the focus of the commitment for three 
significant groups referenced in the Workforce Strategy of the report and 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

implementing actions to improve the number of these employees in the workforce. 
It was made clear that the council always ensures recruitment operates alongside 
the process of positive action and is always open and fair. 
 
Further clarification was sought and given as to the correct use of pronouns in the 
workplace and to the Workforce Menopause Pledge which aims to create an open 
and supportive culture that normalises discussion about menopause at work. 
Additionally, an explanation of the term intersectional lens was given which 
elucidated to how employees can identify with multiple groups and the challenges 
each group faces simultaneously. The discussion came within the context of the 
Workforce Menopause Pledge, but it was clearly stated that it was applicable to 
the wider workforce. 
 
The Cabinet Member having considered the report and the representations raised 
at the meeting welcomed the report and reaffirmed that the success of the 
commitment will depend on its delivery and outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities approves 
the formal adoption of the revised Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
Commitment.  
 

33. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

34. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 9.20 am)  


